## 505960574 03/10/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6007281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BELDEN INC.	01/31/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRASS VALLEY CANADA	
Street Address:	3499 DOUGLAS B. FLOREANI	
City:	MONTEAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4S 2C6	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6680939
Patent Number:	6757302
Patent Number:	7277427
Patent Number:	6573759
Patent Number:	6658494

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213.443.7506

Email: daniel.wityak@arentfox.com, patentdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP

Address Line 1: 555 WEST FIFTH STREET, 48TH FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 033163.00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL WITYAK

SIGNATURE: /Daniel Wityak/

DATE SIGNED: 03/10/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Belden\_to\_GV\_Canada#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 052073 FRAME: 0878

505960574

source=Belden\_to\_GV\_Canada#page2.tif source=Belden\_to\_GV\_Canada#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052073 FRAME: 0879

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BELDEN INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 1 North Brentwood BLVD, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, St. Louise, Missouri 63105 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns all right, title, and interest in, under, and to the patents identified in Schedule A, and to all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States (collectively the "PATENTS");

AND WHEREAS, GRASS VALLEY CANADA, a Canadian partnership, having a place of business at 3499 Douglas B. Floreani, Monteal, Quebec, Canada, H4S 2C6 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENTS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that may be granted hereafter thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby acknowledge that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the PATENTS, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, including the right to claim priority therefrom, and all patents which may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon anywhere in the world;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for the PATENTS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which ASSIGNOR may be entitled, or that ASSIGNOR may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said PATENTS before or after issuance;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting the PATENTS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and

AFDOCS/14510682.1

PATENT REEL: 052073 FRAME: 0880 provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the PATENTS in all countries;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

DATED this 31st day of January, 2020.

ASSIGNOR

BELDEN INC.

Christopher W. Day

Vice President, Chief IP Coursel and AGC,

Belden Inc.

# Schedule "A"

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
US	09/661844	9/14/2000	6,680,939	1/20/2004	Granted
US	09/661845	9/14/2000	6,757,302	6/29/2004	Granted
US	10/364022	2/10/2003	7,277,427	10/2/2007	Granted
US	09/766014	1/18/2001	6,573,759	6/3/2003	Granted
US	09/839571	4/20/2001	6,658,494	12/2/2003	Granted

AFDOCS/14510682.1

**RECORDED: 03/10/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 052073 FRAME: 0882